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This report presents demographic and 
economic information on the Lake Land 
College Region.  The region is comprised of 
31 public school districts.  The boundaries 
of the the region are depicted in red on the 
map below.  A full page reference map of 
the school districts is included in the last 
page of the report.

This report is published by University of 
Illinois Extension in partnership with the 
Lake Land College Office of the President. 
The report, and additional Lake Land 
College facts, can be found on the 
President’s website at: 
lakelandcollege.edu/presidents-office
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2010 2017 Change % Change 2010 2017 Change % Change
Lake Land College District               206,030          203,837 -2,193 -1.1%     46,050       41,997 -4,053 -8.8%
School Districts
Altamont Community Unit School District 10                   4,922              5,070 148 3.0%      1,230        1,138 -92 -7.5%
Arthur Community Unit School District 305                 10,064            10,164 100 1.0%      2,881        2,756 -125 -4.3%
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20                   2,528              2,506 -22 -0.9%         616           556 -60 -9.7%
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201                   2,274              2,126 -148 -6.5%         568           489 -79 -13.9%
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C                   6,073              5,786 -287 -4.7%      1,364        1,134 -230 -16.9%
Charleston Community Unit School District 1                 28,126            27,785 -341 -1.2%      4,164        3,853 -311 -7.5%
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A                   2,606              2,698 92 3.5%         634           612 -22 -3.5%
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77                   6,183              6,187 4 0.1%      1,427        1,342 -85 -6.0%
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30                   2,307              2,395 88 3.8%         665           642 -23 -3.5%
Effingham Community Unit School District 40                 20,287            20,736 449 2.2%      4,798        4,534 -264 -5.5%
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1                   9,346              9,325 -21 -0.2%      2,127        1,926 -201 -9.4%
Kansas Community Unit School District 3                   1,420              1,317 -103 -7.3%         334           269 -65 -19.5%
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C                   8,125              8,141 16 0.2%      1,872        1,726 -146 -7.8%
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C                   2,401              2,355 -46 -1.9%         535           475 -60 -11.2%
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2                 23,717            23,362 -355 -1.5%      5,335        4,981 -354 -6.6%
Neoga Community Unit School District 3                   4,882              4,883 1 0.0%      1,149        1,055 -94 -8.2%
North Clay Community Unit School District 25                   3,867              3,926 59 1.5%         892           827 -65 -7.3%
Oakland Community Unit School District 5                   2,131              2,193 62 2.9%         446           444 -2 -0.4%
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302                   3,420              3,505 85 2.5%         762           683 -79 -10.4%
Pana Community Unit School District 8                   9,590              9,002 -588 -6.1%      2,237        1,901 -336 -15.0%
Paris Community Unit School District 4                   4,747              4,598 -149 -3.1%      1,014           860 -154 -15.2%
Paris-Union School District 95                   8,400              7,883 -517 -6.2%      1,913        1,662 -251 -13.1%
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204                   2,683              2,571 -112 -4.2%         697           614 -83 -11.9%
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4                   7,813              7,326 -487 -6.2%      1,652        1,405 -247 -15.0%
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1                   2,803              2,853 50 1.8%         580           545 -35 -6.0%
South Central Community Unit School District 401                   4,443              4,305 -138 -3.1%      1,024           895 -129 -12.6%
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202                   2,727              2,547 -180 -6.6%         694           584 -110 -15.9%
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A                   2,577              2,472 -105 -4.1%         600           520 -80 -13.3%
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300                   7,608              7,510 -98 -1.3%      1,773        1,589 -184 -10.4%
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50                   5,674              5,978 304 5.4%      1,524        1,460 -64 -4.2%
Windsor Community Unit School District 1                   2,286              2,330 44 1.9%         543           517 -26 -4.8%
Source: ESRI Business Analyst & U.S. Census Bureau

Total Population Youth Population (< 18 Years Old)
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RACE & ETHNICITY 2010 & 2017
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Lake Land College District 96.8% 1.2% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.9% 1.3% 96.0% 1.4% 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 0.5% 1.2% 1.7%
Illinois* 71.5% 14.5% 0.3% 4.6% 0.0% 6.7% 2.3% 15.8% 72.1% 14.3% 0.2% 5.1% 0.0% 5.9% 2.3% 16.6%
School Districts
Altamont Community Unit School District 10 98.8% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.8% 0.7% 98.3% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 0.8%
Arthur Community Unit School District 305 98.5% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.7% 0.9% 97.6% 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 1.1% 1.4%
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20 98.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.3% 1.0% 0.8% 97.6% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.4% 1.3% 1.0%
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201 98.5% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.8% 0.6% 98.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 1.2% 0.8%
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C 98.1% 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.6% 1.2% 96.9% 0.9% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.7% 1.0% 2.1%
Charleston Community Unit School District 1 90.6% 5.6% 0.2% 1.4% 0.0% 0.7% 1.5% 2.5% 89.7% 5.9% 0.2% 1.6% 0.0% 0.8% 1.7% 2.8%
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A 98.7% 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.6% 0.6% 97.9% 0.1% 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% 1.0% 0.8%
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77 98.6% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.6% 0.6% 97.9% 0.5% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 1.0% 1.1%
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30 99.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.9% 98.7% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.5% 1.0%
Effingham Community Unit School District 40 96.8% 0.3% 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 1.1% 1.0% 2.4% 95.9% 0.7% 0.2% 0.7% 0.0% 1.3% 1.2% 2.6%
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1 98.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.6% 0.8% 97.9% 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.5% 0.9% 1.7%
Kansas Community Unit School District 3 98.7% 0.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 1.0% 98.3% 0.8% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 1.1%
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C 98.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 1.0% 97.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.8% 1.0% 1.8%
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C 98.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.5% 96.8% 0.7% 0.5% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 0.9%
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2 95.2% 2.0% 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 0.5% 1.5% 1.8% 94.4% 2.2% 0.3% 0.7% 0.0% 0.6% 1.8% 2.1%
Neoga Community Unit School District 3 97.7% 0.6% 0.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 0.7% 96.7% 1.1% 0.1% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 1.2% 1.0%
North Clay Community Unit School District 25 98.0% 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 0.5% 96.9% 0.7% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 1.5% 0.8%
Oakland Community Unit School District 5 97.7% 0.3% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 1.3% 1.7% 96.9% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 1.6% 2.1%
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302 98.5% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 1.1% 97.6% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 1.3% 1.7%
Pana Community Unit School District 8 98.2% 0.4% 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 0.9% 97.5% 0.6% 0.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 1.0% 1.1%
Paris Community Unit School District 4 98.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.6% 0.8% 97.9% 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3% 0.9% 1.0%
Paris-Union School District 95 98.0% 0.5% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.8% 1.3% 97.1% 0.6% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 1.3% 1.4%
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204 98.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 98.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.2%
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4 98.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 1.1% 97.6% 0.7% 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.8% 1.3%
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1 98.5% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.8% 1.0% 97.8% 0.4% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 1.2% 1.4%
South Central Community Unit School District 401 99.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 99.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.6% 0.7%
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202 98.8% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.7% 0.7% 98.4% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 1.0%
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A 98.7% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.6% 97.9% 0.3% 0.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.6% 0.8%
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300 98.6% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 0.8% 97.8% 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 1.0% 1.4%
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50 98.8% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.9% 98.4% 0.4% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 1.0%
Windsor Community Unit School District 1 98.4% 0.3% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 0.6% 97.3% 0.6% 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 1.4% 0.7%
* - Illinois figures are for 2010 and 2016
Source: ESRI Business Analyst & U.S. Census Bureau

2010 2017
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME LEVEL DISTRIBUTION 2017
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2017 Es�mated Percentage of Households by Income Level

2017 HH Income <$15000 2017 HH Income $15000-24999 2017 HH Income $25000-34999 2017 HH Income $35000-49999 2017 HH Income $50000-74999

2017 HH Income $75000-99999 2017 HH Income $100000-149999 2017 HH Income $150000-199999 2017 HH Income $200000+

Source: ESRI Business Analyst
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MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME 2017

$46,336 

$59,196 

Lake Land College Region Illinois*

2017 Median Household Income

LOW INCOME STUDENTS 2016-2017

2016 Es�mated Percentage of Individuals in Poverty
All Ages Under Age 18

Illinois 13.0% 17.8%
Chris�an Co. 12.7% 18.6%
Clark Co. 12.0% 17.9%
Coles Co. 19.3% 21.0%
Crawford Co. 14.4% 20.1%
Cumberland Co. 12.4% 17.4%
Douglas Co. 9.8% 14.3%
Edgar Co. 14.4% 20.1%
Effingham Co. 10.9% 15.0%
Faye�e Co. 15.2% 22.9%
Jasper Co. 10.7% 15.0%
Moultrie Co. 10.0% 13.6%
Shelby Co. 11.7% 15.9%
Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Smal l  Area  Income and Poverty 
Es�mates

POVERTY 2016

4

Lake Land College Region  $     46,336 
Illinois*  $     59,196 
School Districts
Altamont Community Unit School District 10  $     53,684 
Arthur Community Unit School District 305  $     50,959 
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20  $     52,806 
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201  $     50,057 
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C  $     43,410 
Charleston Community Unit School District 1  $     37,303 
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A  $     38,596 
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77  $     42,616 
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30  $     60,648 
Effingham Community Unit School District 40  $     50,294 
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1  $     52,659 
Kansas Community Unit School District 3  $     41,378 
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C  $     53,612 
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C  $     45,052 
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2  $     41,278 
Neoga Community Unit School District 3  $     51,846 
North Clay Community Unit School District 25  $     45,912 
Oakland Community Unit School District 5  $     45,822 
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302  $     50,475 
Pana Community Unit School District 8  $     43,714 
Paris Community Unit School District 4  $     54,425 
Paris-Union School District 95  $     40,020 
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204  $     41,896 
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4  $     47,483 
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1  $     48,155 
South Central Community Unit School District 401  $     44,613 
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202  $     38,831 
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A  $     52,436 
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300  $     48,461 
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50  $     61,679 
Windsor Community Unit School District 1  $     52,279 
* - Illinois figure is for 2016
Source: ESRI Business Analyst & U.S. Census Bureau

2017 Median Household Income
Altamont Community Unit School District 10 52%
Arthur Community Unit School District 305 41%
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20 46%
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201 51%
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C 74%
Charleston Community Unit School District 1 49%
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A 68%
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77 38%
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30 31%
Effingham Community Unit School District 40 45%
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1 40%
Kansas Community Unit School District 3 51%
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C 38%
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C 60%
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2 59%
Neoga Community Unit School District 3 45%
North Clay Community Unit School District 25 41%
Oakland Community Unit School District 5 43%
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302 43%
Pana Community Unit School District 8 62%
Paris Community Unit School District 4 33%
Paris-Union School District 95 62%
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204 62%
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4 41%
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1 47%
South Central Community Unit School District 401 50%
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202 51%
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A 35%
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300 47%
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50 10%
Windsor Community Unit School District 1 43%
* - Low income students include those who live in households 
that receive SNAP, TANF, are classified as homeless, or are 
eligible for free or reduced lunch programs.
Source: Illinois Report Card & Illinois State Board of Education

Percentage of Low Income Students 2016-2017*
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EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2017
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Professional 

Degree
Lake Land College Region 4.6% 5.8% 37.7% 21.2% 12.1% 12.4% 6.2%
Illinois* 5.3% 6.4% 26.5% 26.5% 7.8% 20.2% 12.7%
School Districts
Altamont Community Unit School District 10 4.4% 7.1% 36.6% 20.1% 16.6% 11.8% 3.5%
Arthur Community Unit School District 305 19.8% 5.3% 37.0% 18.0% 7.8% 8.6% 3.5%
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20 4.0% 5.2% 43.1% 20.7% 9.9% 11.3% 5.9%
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201 8.8% 6.5% 42.9% 20.6% 8.3% 10.3% 2.5%
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C 3.1% 6.3% 36.9% 21.3% 13.7% 12.3% 6.5%
Charleston Community Unit School District 1 3.3% 5.0% 25.1% 20.6% 12.1% 17.8% 16.1%
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A 5.3% 6.7% 51.6% 15.4% 13.5% 5.8% 1.7%
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77 5.6% 5.5% 37.5% 26.2% 12.5% 8.9% 3.8%
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30 2.9% 4.4% 42.5% 17.1% 14.6% 11.6% 6.8%
Effingham Community Unit School District 40 3.5% 4.7% 34.3% 21.0% 14.3% 15.6% 6.6%
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1 4.5% 5.3% 38.6% 18.3% 15.2% 12.5% 5.5%
Kansas Community Unit School District 3 4.0% 9.3% 41.5% 18.7% 11.5% 10.3% 4.7%
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C 3.8% 6.1% 37.7% 22.0% 11.2% 13.6% 5.7%
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C 2.8% 3.5% 39.8% 24.8% 12.8% 10.3% 6.0%
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2 3.5% 5.8% 37.2% 25.5% 10.8% 11.6% 5.6%
Neoga Community Unit School District 3 3.8% 6.3% 38.1% 20.1% 14.9% 12.2% 4.6%
North Clay Community Unit School District 25 4.3% 6.8% 39.0% 23.3% 12.3% 11.9% 2.4%
Oakland Community Unit School District 5 1.6% 8.6% 42.0% 18.7% 10.2% 12.9% 6.1%
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302 1.7% 3.4% 41.1% 24.9% 11.8% 13.3% 3.8%
Pana Community Unit School District 8 3.0% 8.7% 50.5% 18.4% 10.0% 6.2% 3.2%
Paris Community Unit School District 4 3.8% 6.9% 35.8% 19.7% 13.3% 13.4% 7.1%
Paris-Union School District 95 4.7% 8.5% 40.6% 18.7% 8.5% 13.1% 5.8%
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204 3.5% 10.4% 44.6% 16.7% 14.7% 7.2% 2.8%
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4 3.0% 3.5% 44.6% 22.1% 10.2% 12.2% 4.5%
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1 2.7% 6.4% 42.1% 21.7% 11.2% 12.3% 3.6%
South Central Community Unit School District 401 9.6% 4.9% 40.2% 21.3% 13.5% 7.5% 3.0%
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202 5.0% 7.6% 44.7% 21.0% 10.7% 6.7% 4.2%
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A 1.0% 3.8% 42.7% 17.9% 15.4% 14.1% 5.2%
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300 6.0% 6.3% 33.9% 23.7% 10.5% 12.7% 6.8%
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50 2.5% 2.2% 38.7% 18.3% 13.2% 18.0% 7.2%
Windsor Community Unit School District 1 2.3% 6.4% 39.3% 28.0% 12.3% 8.8% 2.9%
* - Illinois f igures are for 2016

Source: ESRI Business Analyst 2017 & U.S. Census Bureau

2017 Educa�onal A�ainment for Popula�on 25 Years of Age and Older
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Lake Land College Region - Employment by Industry 2017

Labor Force Agriculture Mining Construction Manufacturing
Wholesale 

Trade
Retail 
Trade Transportation Utilities Information

Finance/ 
Insurance

Real 
Estate

Professional/
Tech Svcs Management

Admin/Waste 
Mgmt

Educational 
Services Health Care

Arts/ 
Entertainment/

Rec
Accommodation/ 

Food Svcs
Other 

Services
Public 

Administration
Lake Land College Region       105,674       4,855       446          6,551          17,639       2,579  11,357            4,108       930        1,350       3,370       1,053          2,801                 9           2,611         9,682       15,117               823                7,708       4,160              3,089 
Altamont Community Unit School District 10          2,829            97        13             181              396          109       452               114        16            20           57           26               94               -                 67           202           458                   9                  187         193                  50 
Arthur Community Unit School District 305          5,277          368          3             460            1,484          111       633               224        13            51          120           24               65               -                 89           282           464                 15                  364         210                120 
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20          1,265            60          6             140              169            44       162                 79        16            14           37           35               22               -                 53             68           160                 13                    63           54                  17 
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201             973            79        12              63              132            34        85                 75          6            21           32             2               10               -                   3             35           131                   4                    64           17                  78 
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C          3,133          229        10             276              404            21       246               141        21            79          132         110               74               -                 78           307           533                   3                  151         133                  63 
Charleston Community Unit School District 1        14,216          278        15             480            1,112          145    1,663               250        56           123          318         153             373               -               420         3,290        1,973               216                1,481         513                334 
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A          1,249            79        17              99              262            16        75                 43          6              7           76             2               23               -                 47             42           220                   5                    60           80                  37 
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77          3,209          202        12             290              519          107       241                 89        22            32          111             5             109               -                 82           300           494                 -                    185         168                  64 
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30          1,353          133          2             138              180            52       147                 56        14              6           61           23               21                 1               28             63           214                   3                    79           57                  49 
Effingham Community Unit School District 40        11,439          123        39             588            1,724          534    1,517               545        51           125          412           81             427               -               310           681        1,892               125                1,098         475                282 
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1          4,692          453        25             220              644          119       497               238       185            36          193           73               73               -               222           390           543                 68                  194         171                157 
Kansas Community Unit School District 3             715            86          1              35              137            37        79                 25          3              1           27            -                 22               -                 13             68             78                   4                      9           22                  17 
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C          4,422          271        25             352              858            58       440               113        11            45          210           39             102               -                 51           257           617                 39                  360         145                255 
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C          1,284          154        29              98              237            13       100                 40          4              8           37             4               24               -                 11           114           101                   7                  157           41                  59 
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2        11,641          156        17             673            2,159          167    1,194               545        74           323          350         228             343               -               293         1,048        1,429                 49                1,081         468                189 
Neoga Community Unit School District 3          2,403          185          5             169              315            87       235               135        24            73           53             5               40               -                 58           172           367                 22                  186         101                  71 
North Clay Community Unit School District 25          2,266          289        35             175              407            76       215               166          3            21           38             8               25               -                 39           107           258                 34                    83           93                  86 
Oakland Community Unit School District 5          1,045          107          1              47              198            16       121                 36          8            21           33            -                   8                 1               35           101           128                 10                    45           29                  36 
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302          2,027          119         -               174              430            68       129               106        21            13           79           21               98               -                 61           129           282                 43                    64           42                  66 
Pana Community Unit School District 8          4,130          179          1             353              639          136       393               107        68            16           87           38             192               -                 83           289           916                 31                  262         127                  48 
Paris Community Unit School District 4          2,614          127          7             178              565            83       167               104        62              9          137           21               78               -                 42           194           353                 21                    75         120                113 
Paris-Union School District 95          4,176            81        74              97            1,125            30       455               150        43            12          112           48               48               -               139           223           499                 48                  327         138                199 
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204          1,246            95        14              99              217            17       140                 21          7              6           13           12               31               -                 18             81           149                   4                    75           40                119 
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4          3,444            98         -               146              775          121       331                 87        30            62          158           10             115               -                 68           240           599                 -                    118         110                242 
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1          1,596          215         -                87              225            21       195                 83        13            17           56             6                 7                 6               21           114           234                   5                  100           78                  49 
South Central Community Unit School District 401          2,180          149        50             145              386            51       196               131        11            16           66             1               46               -                 57           112           301                 10                  109           77                  67 
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202          1,228            69        17             111              144            38       137                 73        14            11           28             3               30               -                 21             64           164                   4                  125           65                  18 
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A          1,228          108          2              73              139            35       156                 69        19            26           47           11               46               -                 21             81           168                   1                    78           61                  37 
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300          3,659            60          8             179              792            77       469               104        62            80           92           27             124               -                 51           315           595                   6                  277         109                  96 
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50          3,575          155          7             361              578          127       390                 82        29            54          139           27             116                 1               82           233           627                 19                  222         195                  49 
Windsor Community Unit School District 1          1,161            55         -                63              288            29        96                 77        17            22           62             9               15               -                 47             80           171                   4                    28           31                  21 

Source: ESRI Bus iness  Analyst 2017

Employment by Industry 2017
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Labor Force
Administrative 

Support

Management/
Business/  
Financial Professional Sales

Construction
/Extraction

Farming/
Forestry/

Fishing
Maintenance/

Repair Production
Transportation/

Moving Services
Lake Land College Region            105,674              13,183          15,789            11,601              9,493          5,032     2,013            4,062       11,659              8,254        19,153 
Altamont Community Unit School District 10               2,829                   316               445                290                399             137         45               117            242                 222             526 
Arthur Community Unit School District 305               5,277                   594               739                349                515             418       212               183            893                 419             776 
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20               1,265                   167               183                118                145              91         22                 77             87                 135             186 
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201                  973                   101               110                  96                  70              65         40                 37             85                   87             191 
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C               3,133                   371               583                390                185             170       156               166            386                 183             423 
Charleston Community Unit School District 1              14,216                2,062            2,036              1,948              1,579             364         35               429            820                 702          3,214 
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A               1,249                     94               145                114                  99              96         16                 57            192                 130             250 
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77               3,209                   452               435                357                237             277         29               166            356                 212             511 
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30               1,353                   145               215                184                124             114         48                 76            124                 105             191 
Effingham Community Unit School District 40              11,439                1,345            1,636              1,542              1,451             369         26               453         1,145                 856          2,205 
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1               4,692                   667               734                526                397             254       226               156            473                 411             656 
Kansas Community Unit School District 3                  715                     66               100                  68                  79              34         55                 25             61                   80             100 
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C               4,422                   482               988                412                403             221       142                 93            423                 261             822 
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C               1,284                   123               246                  99                  48              93       107                 35            125                   82             277 
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2              11,641                1,559            1,502              1,240                895             422         30               474         1,271              1,235          2,154 
Neoga Community Unit School District 3               2,403                   295               339                255                140             102         39               125            286                 257             465 
North Clay Community Unit School District 25               2,266                   246               366                173                  94             117       170                 67            287                 283             357 
Oakland Community Unit School District 5               1,045                   129               178                108                  82              57         43                 30            104                   82             168 
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302               2,027                   264               362                205                141             115         61                 56            253                 140             351 
Pana Community Unit School District 8               4,130                   408               377                459                384             250         20               160            497                 411          1,001 
Paris Community Unit School District 4               2,614                   318               557                244                208             131         64               108            369                 111             347 
Paris-Union School District 95               4,176                   537               480                295                280             113       115               132            879                 221             796 
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204               1,246                   147               164                  78                  79              82         37                 66            140                 112             254 
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4               3,444                   472               607                444                271              98         41               203            366                 264             544 
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1               1,596                   181               284                132                155              72         45                 43            189                 159             272 
South Central Community Unit School District 401               2,180                   205               204                229                168             168         73                 90            297                 183             364 
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202               1,228                   165               135                  88                101              82         19                 68            103                 115             262 
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A               1,228                   141               181                141                128              40         18                 68            123                 149             192 
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300               3,659                   489               782                404                272             132         31                 97            457                 278             578 
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50               3,575                   505               555                471                279             265         33               155            404                 240             584 
Windsor Community Unit School District 1               1,161                   137               122                141                  84              84         12                 51            222                 131             132 
Source: ESRI Bus iness  Analyst 2017

Employment by Occupa�on 2017
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Base Year Projected Year
Employment Employment

Code Title 2014 2024 Number Percent Growth Replacements Total
00-0000 Total, All Occupations 136,228 139,805 3,577 2.63 534 3,198 3,732
11-0000   Management Occupations 13,437 13,702 265 1.97 32 277 309
13-0000   Business & Financial Operations Occupations 4,673 4,884 211 4.52 22 96 118
15-0000   Computer & Mathematical Occupations 1,665 1,727 62 3.72 8 24 32
17-0000   Architecture & Engineering Occupations 1,644 1,683 39 2.37 7 42 49
19-0000   Life, Physical & Social Science Occupations 521 537 16 3.07 2 15 17
21-0000   Community & Social Services Occupations 2,332 2,417 85 3.64 9 51 60
23-0000   Legal Occupations 693 711 18 2.60 2 12 14
25-0000   Education, Training & Library Occupations 8,651 8,579 -72 -0.83 10 186 196
27-0000   Arts/Design/Entertainment, Sports/Media Occs 1,478 1,455 -23 -1.56 2 38 40
29-0000   Healthcare Practitioners & Technical Occs 6,993 7,478 485 6.94 50 152 202
31-0000   Healthcare Support Occupations 4,012 4,384 372 9.27 38 90 128
33-0000   Protective Service Occupations 3,071 3,139 68 2.21 7 80 87
35-0000   Food Preparation & Serving Occupations 9,174 9,429 255 2.78 29 333 362
37-0000   Building & Grounds Cleaning & Maint. Occs 5,461 5,736 275 5.04 28 116 144
39-0000   Personal Care & Service Occupations 5,598 5,888 290 5.18 29 124 153
41-0000   Sales & Related Occupations 11,959 12,355 396 3.31 41 366 407
43-0000   Office & Administrative Support Occupations 16,976 16,654 -322 -1.90 34 358 392
45-0000   Farming, Fishing & Forestry Occupations 1,537 1,419 -118 -7.68 1 40 41
47-0000   Construction & Extraction Occupations 5,654 5,764 110 1.95 15 91 106
49-0000   Installation, Maintenance & Repair Occs 4,699 4,993 294 6.26 32 110 142
51-0000   Production Occupations 15,270 15,393 123 0.81 60 332 392
53-0000   Transportation & Material Moving Occupations 10,730 11,478 748 6.97 77 266 343

Standard Occupational Classification (SOC) 2014-2024
Employment Change

due to
Average Annual Job Openings

Employment Projec�ons by Occupa�on 2014-2024 - Local Workforce Investment Area 23

Base Year
Employment

Projected Year
Employment Change % Change

Code Title 2014 2024 2014-2024 2014-2024
Total, All Industries 136,257 139,800 3,543 2.6%

100000    Self Employed and Unpaid Family Workers 6,251 6,303 52 0.8%
110000    Agricultural Production, Total 8,113 8,117 4 0.0%
210000    Natural Resources and Mining 1,306 1,244 -62 -4.7%
230000    Construction 4,558 4,702 144 3.2%
300000    Manufacturing, Total 22,945 23,038 93 0.4%
400000    Trade, Transportation, and Utilities 23,479 24,323 844 3.6%
510000    Information 1,505 1,394 -111 -7.4%
519900    Financial Activities 4,673 4,822 149 3.2%
539900    Professional and Business Services 8,707 9,488 781 9.0%
600000    Educational and Health Services 29,149 30,253 1,104 3.8%
700000    Leisure and Hospitality 9,738 9,977 239 2.5%
800000    Other Services 8,082 8,376 294 3.6%
900000    Government, Total 7,751 7,763 12 0.2%

North American Industrial Classification System (NAICS)

Employment Projec�ons by Industry 2014-2024 - Local Workforce Invesment Area 23
The emplomyent data in the tables appearing on this page are from the Illinois 
Department of Employment Security.  The data are for Local Workforce
Investment Area (LWIA) 23.  The boundaries of LWIA 23 do not completely 
match those of the Lake Land College Region. LWIA 23 includes Clark, Clay, 
Coles, Crawford, Cumberland, Douglas, Edgar, Effingham, Faye�e, Jasper,
Lawrence, Marion, Moultrie, and Richland Coun�es (see map below).

Local Workforce Investment Area 23 Boundaries
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ESRI’s Tapestry Segmenta�on provides detailed descrip�ons of American neighborhoods and communi�es. Households are classified into 67 dis�nct segments 
based on demographic and socioeconomic factors.  Each segment has an accompanying profile which describes households in terms of socioeconomics, 
neighborhood type, and consmer preferences.  The table below reports the top three Tapestry Segments for each of the school districts in the Lake Land College 
Region.  The tapestry profiles can be accessed by clicking on the appropriate links in the table found on this webpage: h�p://go.illinois.edu/Tapestry-Segmenta�on

1st  2nd 3rd
Lake Land College Region Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B) Prairie Living (6D)
Altamont Community Unit School District 10 Green Acres (6A) Heartland Communities (6F) Midlife Constants (5E)
Arthur Community Unit School District 305 Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Beecher City Community Unit School District 20 Heartland Communities (6F) Green Acres (6A) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Brownstown Community Unit School District 201 Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D) Rooted Rural (10B)
Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D) Small Town Simplicity (12C)
Charleston Community Unit School District 1 Dorms to Diplomas (14C) College Towns (14B) In Style (5B)
Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A Rooted Rural (10B) Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Cumberland Community Unit School District 77 Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B) Prairie Living (6D)
Dieterich Community Unit School District 30 Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A) Prairie Living (6D)
Effingham Community Unit School District 40 Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A) Old and Newcomers (8F)
Jasper County Community Unit School District 1 Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Kansas Community Unit School District 3 Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Marshall Community Unit School District 2C Salt of the Earth (6B) Prairie Living (6D) Heartland Communities (6F)
Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C Prairie Living (6D) Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Mattoon Community Unit School District 2 Traditional Living (12B) Heartland Communities (6F) Small Town Simplicity (12C)
Neoga Community Unit School District 3 Prairie Living (6D) Midlife Constants (5E) Heartland Communities (6F)
North Clay Community Unit School District 25 Heartland Communities (6F) Southern Satellites (10A) Rooted Rural (10B)
Oakland Community Unit School District 5 Heartland Communities (6F) Rooted Rural (10B) Prairie Living (6D)
Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302 Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A)
Pana Community Unit School District 8 Heartland Communities (6F) Rooted Rural (10B) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Paris Community Unit School District 4 Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A) Prairie Living (6D)
Paris-Union School District 95 Heartland Communities (6F) Traditional Living (12B) Midlife Constants (5E)
Ramsey Community Unit School District 204 Heartland Communities (6F) Southern Satellites (10A) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4 Small Town Simplicity (12C) Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B)
Shiloh Community Unit School District 1 Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D) Top Tier (1A)
South Central Community Unit School District 401 Salt of the Earth (6B) Heartland Communities (6F) Prairie Living (6D)
St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202 Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B) Prairie Living (6D)
Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A Prairie Living (6D) Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A)
Sullivan Community Unit School District 300 Heartland Communities (6F) Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A)
Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50 Salt of the Earth (6B) Green Acres (6A) Prairie Living (6D)
Windsor Community Unit School District 1 Salt of the Earth (6B) Heartland Communities (6F) Green Acres (6A)
Source: ESRI Bus iness  Analyst 2017

Top Three ESRI Tapestry Segments
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Number District Name
1 Altamont Community Unit School District 10
2 Arthur Community Unit School District 305
3 Beecher City Community Unit School District 20
4 Brownstown Community Unit School District 201
5 Casey-Westfield Community Unit School District 4C
6 Charleston Community Unit School District 1
7 Cowden-Herrick Community Unit School District 3A
8 Cumberland Community Unit School District 77
9 Dieterich Community Unit School District 30
10 Effingham Community Unit School District 40
11 Jasper County Community Unit School District 1
12 Kansas Community Unit School District 3
13 Marshall Community Unit School District 2C
14 Martinsville Community Unit School District 3C
15 Mattoon Community Unit School District 2
16 Neoga Community Unit School District 3
17 North Clay Community Unit School District 25
18 Oakland Community Unit School District 5
19 Okaw Valley Community Unit School District 302
20 Pana Community Unit School District 8
21 Paris Community Unit School District 4
22 Paris-Union School District 95
23 Ramsey Community Unit School District 204
24 Shelbyville Community Unit School District 4
25 Shiloh Community Unit School District 1
26 South Central Community Unit School District 401
27 St. Elmo Community Unit School District 202
28 Stewardson-Strasburg Community Unit District 5A
29 Sullivan Community Unit School District 300
30 Teutopolis Community Unit School District 50
31 Windsor Community Unit School District 1
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Lake Land College Region - School District Reference Map
 


